

Council Regulation (EC) No 111/2005 of 22 December 2004 laying down rules for the monitoring of trade between the Union and third countries in drug precursors

CHAPTER I

SUBJECT MATTER AND DEFINITIONS

- Article 1 This Regulation lays down rules for the monitoring of trade...
Article 2 For the purposes of this Regulation the following definitions shall...

CHAPTER II

MONITORING OF TRADE

SECTION 1

Documentation and labelling

- Article 3 All imports, exports or intermediary activities involving scheduled substances, with...
Article 4 The documentation referred to in Article 3 shall be kept...
Article 5 Operators shall ensure that labels are affixed on any packaging...

SECTION 2

Licensing and registration of operators

- Article 6 (1) Unless otherwise provided, operators established in the Union, other...
Article 7 (1) Unless otherwise provided, operators established in the Union, other...
Article 8 (1) When the scheduled substances are entered into the customs...

SECTION 3

Provision of information

- Article 9 (1) Operators established in the Union shall notify the competent...
Article 10 (1) In order to facilitate cooperation between the competent authorities...

SECTION 4

Pre-export notification

- Article 11 (1) All exports of scheduled substances listed in Categories 1...

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Council Regulation (EC) No 111/2005. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

SECTION 5

Export authorisation

- Article 12 (1) Exports of scheduled substances that require a customs declaration,...
- Article 13 (1) The application for export authorisations referred to in Article...
- Article 14 (1) If the details of the itinerary and means of...
- Article 15 Without prejudice to measures adopted in accordance with Article 26(3),...
- Article 16 The competent authorities may suspend or revoke an export authorisation...
- Article 17 Whenever, under an agreement between the Union and a third...
- Article 18 The period of validity of the export authorisation within which...
- Article 19 Simplified procedures to grant an export authorisation may be applied...

SECTION 6

Import authorisation

- Article 20 Imports of scheduled substances listed in Category 1 of the...
- Article 21 (1) The application for the import authorisations referred to in...
- Article 22 The import authorisation shall accompany the consignment from the point...
- Article 23 Without prejudice to measures adopted in accordance with Article 26(3),...
- Article 24 The competent authorities may suspend or revoke the import authorisation...
- Article 25 The period of validity of the import authorisation within which...

CHAPTER III

POWERS OF COMPETENT AUTHORITIES

- Article 26 (1) Without prejudice to Articles 11 to 25 and to...

CHAPTER IV

ADMINISTRATIVE COOPERATION

- Article 27 For the purposes of applying this Regulation and without prejudice...

CHAPTER V

DELEGATED AND IMPLEMENTING ACTS

- Article 28 In addition to the measures referred to in Article 26,...
- Article 29
- Article 30 (1) The Commission shall be assisted by the Drug Precursors...
- Article 30a The Commission shall be empowered to adopt delegated acts in...

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Council Regulation (EC) No 111/2005. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

Article 30b (1) The power to adopt delegated acts is conferred on...

CHAPTER VI

FINAL PROVISIONS

Article 31 Member States shall lay down the rules on penalties applicable...
Article 32 (1) The competent authorities in each Member State shall
communicate...
Article 32a The competent authorities of the Member States and the
Commission...
Article 33 (1) The processing of personal data by the competent
authorities...
Article 34 Regulation (EEC) No 3677/90 is repealed with effect from 18...
Article 35 This Regulation shall enter into force on the 20th day...
Signature

ANNEX

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Council Regulation (EC) No 111/2005. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

- (1) [OJ L 326, 24.11.1990, p. 56.](#)
- (2) [OJ L 357, 20.12.1990, p. 1.](#) Regulation as last amended by Commission Regulation (EC) No 1232/2002 ([OJ L 180, 10.7.2002, p. 5.](#))
- (3) [OJ L 82, 22.3.1997, p. 1.](#) Regulation as last amended by Regulation (EC) No 807/2003 ([OJ L 122, 16.5.2003, p. 36.](#))
- (4) [OJ L 184, 17.7.1999, p. 23.](#)

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Council Regulation (EC) No 111/2005. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- Ch. 4 omitted by [S.I. 2019/742 reg. 14\(20\)](#)
- Annex Table Text addition by [EUR 2020/1737 Regulation](#) (This amendment by the EU not applied to legislation.gov.uk because it is brought into force after IP completion day.)
- Art. 1 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/742 reg. 14\(2\)](#)
- Art. 6(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/742 reg. 14\(4\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 6(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/742 reg. 14\(4\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 6(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/742 reg. 14\(4\)\(a\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 6(3) substituted by [S.I. 2019/742 reg. 14\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 7 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/742 reg. 14\(5\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 7(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/742 reg. 14\(5\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 7(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/742 reg. 14\(5\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 8(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/742 reg. 14\(6\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 8(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/742 reg. 14\(6\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 8(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/742 reg. 14\(6\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 8(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/742 reg. 14\(6\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 9(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/742 reg. 14\(7\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 9(2) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/742 reg. 14\(7\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 9(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/742 reg. 14\(7\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 10(1) substituted by [S.I. 2019/742 reg. 14\(8\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 10(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/742 reg. 14\(8\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 10(5) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/742 reg. 14\(8\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 10(5) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/742 reg. 14\(8\)\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 11 words omitted by [S.I. 2019/742 reg. 14\(9\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 11(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/742 reg. 14\(9\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 11(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/742 reg. 14\(9\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 11(2) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/742 reg. 14\(9\)\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 11(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/742 reg. 14\(9\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 11(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/742 reg. 14\(9\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 12 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/742 reg. 14\(10\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 12(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/742 reg. 14\(10\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 12(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/742 reg. 14\(10\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 12(2) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/742 reg. 14\(10\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 14 words omitted by [S.I. 2019/742 reg. 14\(12\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 14 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/742 reg. 14\(12\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 14(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/742 reg. 14\(12\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 14(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/742 reg. 14\(12\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 17 substituted by [S.I. 2019/742 reg. 14\(13\)](#)
- Art. 18 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/742 reg. 14\(14\)](#)
- Art. 19 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/742 reg. 14\(15\)](#)
- Art. 20 word inserted by [S.I. 2019/742 reg. 14\(16\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 20 words omitted by [S.I. 2019/742 reg. 14\(16\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 20 words omitted by [S.I. 2019/742 reg. 14\(16\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 20 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/742 reg. 14\(16\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 22 words omitted by [S.I. 2019/742 reg. 14\(17\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 22 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/742 reg. 14\(17\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 25 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/742 reg. 14\(18\)](#)
- Art. 26(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/742 reg. 14\(19\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 26(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/742 reg. 14\(19\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 26(3) omitted by [S.I. 2019/742 reg. 14\(19\)\(b\)](#)

- Art. 26(3a) words omitted by S.I. 2019/742 reg. 14(19)(c)(i)
- Art. 26(3a) words omitted by S.I. 2019/742 reg. 14(19)(c)(iii)
- Art. 26(3a) words substituted by S.I. 2019/742 reg. 14(19)(c)(ii)
- Art. 26(3b) omitted by S.I. 2019/742 reg. 14(19)(d)
- Art. 26(4) omitted by S.I. 2019/742 reg. 14(19)(e)
- Art. 28 words omitted by S.I. 2019/742 reg. 14(21)(c)
- Art. 28 words substituted by S.I. 2019/742 reg. 14(21)(a)
- Art. 28 words substituted by S.I. 2019/742 reg. 14(21)(b)
- Art. 30 omitted by S.I. 2019/742 reg. 14(22)
- Art. 30a words substituted by S.I. 2019/742 reg. 14(23)
- Art. 30b substituted by S.I. 2019/742 reg. 14(24)
- Art. 31 omitted by S.I. 2019/742 reg. 14(25)
- Art. 32 substituted by S.I. 2019/742 reg. 14(26)
- Art. 32a omitted by S.I. 2019/742 reg. 14(27)
- Art. 33(1) words omitted by S.I. 2019/742 reg. 14(28)(a)
- Art. 33(2) omitted by S.I. 2019/742 reg. 14(28)(b)
- Art. 33(5) omitted by S.I. 2019/742 reg. 14(28)(c)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions

- Signature words omitted by S.I. 2019/742 reg. 14(29)
- Art. 2(a) words substituted by S.I. 2019/742 reg. 14(3)(a)
- Art. 2(c) substituted by S.I. 2019/742 reg. 14(3)(b)
- Art. 2(d) substituted by S.I. 2019/742 reg. 14(3)(c)
- Art. 2(e) words substituted by S.I. 2019/742 reg. 14(3)(d)(i)
- Art. 2(e) words substituted by S.I. 2019/742 reg. 14(3)(d)(ii)
- Art. 2(l) inserted by S.I. 2019/742 reg. 14(3)(e)
- Art. 13(1)(d) words substituted by S.I. 2019/742 reg. 14(11)